
2900 South Pike Ave, Allentown, PA 18103 

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 

Regular Meeting Agenda—December 10, 2020 

7:00 PM 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZYqfu2vpzwvHt3Uj7WJYwpnkntJwYrD7w_- 

 

 1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Notifications: 

▪ All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular 

meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the 

Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is 

up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the agenda. 

▪ This public session of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners will be held 

in a hybrid-virtual manner using the Zoom online meeting platform due to the COVID-

19 pandemic and social distancing guidelines. 

▪ Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

4. Bills Payable – Period 11/21/2020-12/4/2020 

5. Approval of the Minutes –November 24, 2020  

 

 6. New Business 

  A.  ORDINANCES  

1. Public Comment regarding Proposed 2021 Budget Approval and Ordinance to 

Set/Reaffirm Tax Rates for the Year 2021 and Approve 2021 Budget 

Appropriations 

  B.  RESOLUTIONS 

1.   Resolution to Set the Police Pension Plan Employee Contribution Rate for 

Year 2021 

2. Resolution to Approve $150,000 loan from Township’s General Fund for the 

purchase of Eastern Salisbury Fire Department’s new Rescue Truck 

  C.  MOTIONS 

1.   Motion to Approve Non-Uniformed Defined Contribution Pension Plan 

Funding for Year 2020 

2.  Motion to Award Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) & Recycling Contract to 

Republic Services 

3. Motion to Authorize Execution of the Stormwater BMP Agreement for 2210 

S. Melrose Lane   

7. Courtesy of the Floor: (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 

8. Adjournment 

https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZYqfu2vpzwvHt3Uj7WJYwpnkntJwYrD7w_-


Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page:     1

Report dates: 11/21/2020-12/4/2020 Dec 04, 2020  10:35AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

4 Guys Inc

4 Guys Inc 12022020 01-130030 Loan to ESFD for 2020 Rescue Fire  
Truck

12/02/20 150,000.00 .00

Total 4 Guys Inc: 150,000.00 .00

Amazon Business

Amazon Business 1MHH-GH6G-XGC 01-409.240 Tablecloths/Clips 10/23/20 215.46 .00

Total Amazon Business: 215.46 .00

American United Life Insurance Co

American United Life Insur 12012020 01-401.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 154.30 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 01-402.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 99.70 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 01-409.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 42.24 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 01-410.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 861.16 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 01-414.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 426.59- .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 01-430.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 913.96 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 06-401.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 9.97 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 06-430.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 9.97 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 06-448.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 122.10 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 08-401.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 9.97 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 08-429.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 122.10 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 08-430.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 9.97 .00

American United Life Insur 12012020 10-426.158 2020-Dec- life/disability ins coverage 12/02/20 29.19 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 1,958.04 .00

Bethlehem, City of

Bethlehem, City of 112720 06-448.363 Fountain-8/17/2020-11/16/2020 11/27/20 24.75 .00

Total Bethlehem, City of: 24.75 .00

Bonaskiewich, David

Bonaskiewich, David 11302020 01-430.192 2020 Boot/Clothing Allowance 12/02/20 300.00 .00

Total Bonaskiewich, David: 300.00 .00

Coopersburg Materials

Coopersburg Materials 19483 01-438.245 9.5MM 09/30/20 17,918.16 .00

Coopersburg Materials 19591 01-438.245 9.5MM 10/23/20 10,451.48 .00

Coopersburg Materials 19613 01-438.245 9.5MM 10/31/20 11,645.92 .00

Coopersburg Materials 19641 01-438.245 9.5MM 11/06/20 884.52 .00

Coopersburg Materials 19672 01-438.245 9.5MM 11/13/20 260.52 .00

Total Coopersburg Materials: 41,160.60 .00

Curb Appeal Detail LLC

Curb Appeal Detail LLC 183 03-412.374 Clean & Sanitize 1 Police Vehicles 12/02/20 75.00 .00

Total Curb Appeal Detail LLC: 75.00 .00

D S Correll Company Inc

D S Correll Company Inc 11232020 01-362.410 Refund-Overpayment-Fire Sprinkler
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Permit #20-0346 11/23/20 54.50 .00

Total D S Correll Company Inc: 54.50 .00

Davison & McCarthy

Davison & McCarthy 26386 01-414.310 2020-Sept-Planning Commission 10/01/20 325.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26391 01-404.318 2020-Sept-Plot 886 LLC-Land  
Development

10/01/20 1,211.40 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26392 01-404.318 2020-Sept-2638 W Rock Rd-Girl  
Scouts of Eastern PA Land  
Development

10/01/20 676.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26394 01-408.318 2020-Sept-Street Vacation-
Eisenhower Ave

10/01/20 1,205.34 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26396 01-404.318 2020-Sept-820 Public Rd Minor  
Subdivision

10/01/20 1,395.80 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26397 01-408.318 2020-Sept-1453 Lehigh Ave Minor  
Subdivision

10/01/20 91.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26398 01-404.318 2020-Sept-Vinart-3401 Lehigh St 10/01/20 78.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26399 01-404.318 2020-Sept-Gentile Lot Consolidation 10/01/20 718.57 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26401 01-404.318 2020-Sept-Parkwood Dr-Land  
Development

11/01/20 182.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26403 01-404.318 2020-Sept-3401 Lehigh St-Land  
Development

10/01/20 1,014.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 26406 01-408.318 2020-Sept-839 E Lynnwood St Minor  
Subdivision

10/01/20 195.00 .00

Total Davison & McCarthy: 7,092.11 .00

Dispatch Answering Service

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B157 01-430.320 610-782-5572-Nov 2020 11/29/20 15.00 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B157 06-448.320 610-782-5025-Nov 2020 11/29/20 19.95 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B157 01-401.320 Answr Service/Pump Stn Alrm-Nov  
2020

11/29/20 250.25 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B157 01-401.320 Credit-Answr Service/Pump Stn Alrm 11/29/20 252.20- .00

Total Dispatch Answering Service: 33.00 .00

District Court 31-1-08

District Court 31-1-08 11302020 01-404.314 Civil Complaint-Mead-855 East Rock  
Rd

11/30/20 122.25 122.25 12/01/20

Total District Court 31-1-08: 122.25 122.25

Durner, Valentine

Durner, Valentine 120320 01-451.361 Reimb-Electric usage at Franko Farm-
July 2020 thru Dec 2020

12/03/20 180.00 .00

Total Durner, Valentine: 180.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC

Ecco Communications LLC 77386 01-410.260 Speaker 11/30/20 96.50 .00

Total Ecco Communications LLC: 96.50 .00

Emmaus, Borough of

Emmaus, Borough of 4890 08-429.532 3Q2020 sewer 11/18/20 3,658.25 .00

Total Emmaus, Borough of: 3,658.25 .00

First Regional Compost Authority

First Regional Compost Au 2020-455 10-427.303 Grass collection-60 yds-9/30/20-
10/13/20

10/28/20 297.00 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Total First Regional Compost Authority: 297.00 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Corp

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51143850-02 41-410.700 Breakers for Pole Bldg 11/11/20 37.79 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51144193 41-410.700 Lights for Pole Bldg 11/13/20 769.48 .00

Total Fromm Electric Supply Corp: 807.27 .00

Frontline Graphix Inc

Frontline Graphix Inc 2016-1015 41-410.250 #214-Graphics 11/30/20 1,750.00 .00

Total Frontline Graphix Inc: 1,750.00 .00

Game Time

Game Time PJJ-0147736 01-451.373 Swings for Green Acres, Devonshire &  
Laubach parks

10/21/20 5,844.96 .00

Total Game Time: 5,844.96 .00

GFOA-PA

GFOA-PA 406 01-402.420 Ziegenfus-2021 dues 12/02/20 75.00 .00

GFOA-PA 80 01-401.420 Bonaskiewich-2021 dues 12/02/20 75.00 .00

Total GFOA-PA: 150.00 .00

Haldeman Lincoln Mercury Inc

Haldeman Lincoln Mercury  65557 01-410.251 #216-Tune-up 11/19/20 130.00 .00

Total Haldeman Lincoln Mercury Inc: 130.00 .00

Hanover Engineering Assoc Inc.

Hanover Engineering Asso 169362 01-408.318 Plotting plans for Mercendes-Benz &  
Porshe Land Development

11/18/20 2,324.91 .00

Total Hanover Engineering Assoc Inc.: 2,324.91 .00

Keystone Consulting Engineers

Keystone Consulting Engin 173006 01-408.318 2020-Oct-Parkwood Office Bldg Land  
Development

11/11/20 3,131.88 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173007 08-429.313 2020-Oct-Sanitary Smoke Testing  
Project

11/11/20 11,690.26 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173008 01-408.318 2020-Oct-1756 Ritter St Grading plan 11/11/20 223.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173009 01-408.318 2020-Oct-820 Public Rd Minor  
Subdivision

11/11/20 947.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173010 01-408.318 2020-Oct-Eisenhower Ave Street  
Vacation

11/11/20 111.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173011 48-429.607 2020-Oct-2020 Sanitary Sewer CIPP  
Lining Project

11/11/20 3,881.38 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173012 08-429.313 2020-Oct-Sewer matters 11/11/20 926.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173013 01-408.318 2020-Oct-Girl Scout Properties 11/11/20 1,784.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173014 01-408.318 2020-Oct-Weil St Subdivision 11/11/20 55.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173015 48-429.372 2020-Oct-I&I Removal Program 11/12/20 3,648.76 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173016 01-436.313 2020-Oct-MS4 Construction Projects 11/11/20 2,954.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173017 01-408.313 2020-Oct-Planning Commission 11/11/20 780.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 173018 01-408.318 2020-Oct-2660 W. Rock Rd Minor  
Subdivision

11/11/20 669.00 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 30,805.03 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

King, Gail

King, Gail 12012020 01-406.172 57 of 60 retirement incentive program 12/01/20 450.00 .00

Total King, Gail: 450.00 .00

Law Enforcement Seminars LLC

Law Enforcement Seminar 201243 01-410.421 Background information for police  
applicants

11/24/20 1,155.00 .00

Total Law Enforcement Seminars LLC: 1,155.00 .00

Lawson Products

Lawson Products 9307983011 01-430.240 Safety glasses, gloves & ear  
protection

10/30/20 144.24 .00

Lawson Products 9307983011 06-448.240 Safety glasses, gloves & ear  
protection

10/30/20 144.24 .00

Lawson Products 9307983011 08-429.240 Safety glasses, gloves & ear  
protection

10/30/20 144.24 .00

Total Lawson Products: 432.72 .00

Moyer, Roger J.

Moyer, Roger J. 12012020 01-406.172 57 of 60 retirement incentive program 12/01/20 450.00 .00

Total Moyer, Roger J.: 450.00 .00

MP Outfitters

MP Outfitters 42079-5 01-410.238 pants/sneakers-Kress 11/20/20 199.97 .00

MP Outfitters 42212-5 01-410.238 Boots-Laky 12/02/20 139.99 .00

Total MP Outfitters: 339.96 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-401.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 56.50 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-402.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 41.32 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-409.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 338.42 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-410.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 6,938.63 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-411.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 11.13 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-413.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 2.87 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-414.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 23.16 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-430.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 5,210.36 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 01-452.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 173.27 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 06-401.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 5.60 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 06-430.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 6.93 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 06-448.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 1,008.63 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 08-401.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 5.60 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 08-429.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 1,008.63 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 08-430.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 6.93 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4797 10-426.162 December 2020-Worker's  
Compensation Insurance

12/01/20 62.13 .00
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Total MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund: 14,900.11 .00

Nothstein, Richard B.

Nothstein, Richard B. 111820 01-410.420 Pa Crime Prevention Officers  
Associations

11/18/20 25.00 .00

Total Nothstein, Richard B.: 25.00 .00

PA One Call System Inc.

PA One Call System Inc. 883052 01-401.320 2020-Nov-Voice/Fax messages 10/31/20 333.08 .00

Total PA One Call System Inc.: 333.08 .00

PA Turnpike

PA Turnpike 105428306-2 01-410.251 Tolls-Restriping 12/02/20 5.00 .00

Total PA Turnpike: 5.00 .00

PA Unemploymnt Compenstn Fund

PA Unemploymnt Compens 11302020 01-487.162 PA UC benefits-Carvalho-Oct 2020 11/30/20 1,674.00 .00

Total PA Unemploymnt Compenstn Fund: 1,674.00 .00

PAPCO

PAPCO 3117090 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/03/20 7.81 .00

PAPCO 3117090 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/03/20 355.85 .00

PAPCO 3117090 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/03/20 73.44 .00

PAPCO 3117090 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/03/20 48.34 .00

PAPCO 3117090 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/03/20 48.34 .00

PAPCO 3117090 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 11/03/20 24.54 .00

PAPCO 3117091 01-410.231 Diesel 11/03/20 .42 .00

PAPCO 3117091 01-430.231 Diesel 11/03/20 235.60 .00

PAPCO 3117091 06-448.231 Diesel 11/03/20 6.31 .00

PAPCO 3117091 08-429.231 Diesel 11/03/20 6.31 .00

PAPCO 3117091 03-413.231 Diesel 11/03/20 41.86 .00

Total PAPCO: 848.82 .00

PenTeleData

PenTeleData B3785246 01-401.320 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental -
Nov 2020

11/24/20 124.95 .00

PenTeleData B3787498 03-411.320 Cable-Nov 2020 11/24/20 59.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 184.90 .00

PPL Electric Utilities

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 35-433.362 53875-61001 11/19/20 37.31 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 03-411.320 82900-03000 11/19/20 439.77 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 01-409.361 61089-84010 11/19/20 504.24 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 35-433.362 99940-01007 11/19/20 35.08 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 35-433.362 05340-01002 11/19/20 34.90 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 01-451.361 10550-10002 11/19/20 32.62 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 01-409.361 92051-48008 11/19/20 800.53 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 01-409.361 70730-17005 11/19/20 728.42 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 35-433.362 49130-02001 11/19/20 41.62 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 08-429.361 35530-02004 11/19/20 29.05 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 08-429.361 64170-11008 11/19/20 34.66 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 01-451.361 93760-01007 11/19/20 26.95 .00



Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page:     6

Report dates: 11/21/2020-12/4/2020 Dec 04, 2020  10:35AM
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PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 08-429.361 82960-01000 11/19/20 30.83 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11192020 35-433.362 89989-11003 11/19/20 34.38 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11232020 08-429.361 33760-14008 11/23/20 30.24 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11252020 08-429.361 20380-10009 11/25/20 29.29 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11252020 08-429.361 21780-10003 11/25/20 32.22 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 11252020 01-451.361 92035-05005 11/25/20 26.95 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 2,929.06 .00

PSATS

PSATS 77056-X6F3 01-414.420 2020 PAAZO Fall Seminar-11/4/20-
Rabold

11/20/20 99.00 .00

Total PSATS: 99.00 .00

RCN

RCN 072673601-00125 01-410.315 2020-Dec-High Speed Internet 11/18/20 158.00 .00

Total RCN: 158.00 .00

Reichard, James & Dixie Lee

Reichard, James & Dixie L 12032020 01-301.100 R.E. Tax Reassessment-1104  
Webster Ave

12/03/20 54.18 .00

Reichard, James & Dixie L 12032020 03-301.100 R.E. Tax Reassessment-1104  
Webster Ave

12/03/20 7.59 .00

Reichard, James & Dixie L 12032020 04-301.100 R.E. Tax Reassessment-1104  
Webster Ave

12/03/20 1.57 .00

Total Reichard, James & Dixie Lee: 63.34 .00

Republic Services #282

Republic Services #282 0282-000800643 10-427.300 2020-Nov-service 11/30/20 95,108.51 .00

Total Republic Services #282: 95,108.51 .00

Romano, Justin & Elena

Romano, Justin & Elena 12032020 91-248000 Escrow Release-Romano-1072 &  
1078 Buckingham Dr-Lot  
consolidation

12/03/20 1,000.00 .00

Total Romano, Justin & Elena: 1,000.00 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating Co

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 2324878 01-451.315 Pest control-Franko Park property-
Aug 2020

08/05/20 50.00 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 2327901 01-451.315 Pest control-Franko Park property-
Sept 2020

09/09/20 50.00 .00

Total Seitz Bros Exterminating Co: 100.00 .00

Starr Uniform Center

Starr Uniform Center 140383 01-410.238 pants-Patten 11/16/20 98.49 .00

Starr Uniform Center 140509 01-410.238 Armor Ballistic Vest-Kress & Casey 11/20/20 193.50 .00

Total Starr Uniform Center: 291.99 .00

Stout Jr, Dale

Stout Jr, Dale 12022020 01-430.192 2020 Clothing allowance 12/02/20 300.00 .00

Total Stout Jr, Dale: 300.00 .00
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Takacs Jr., Dennis V.

Takacs Jr., Dennis V. 12012020 01-415.149 EMC Deputy - Dec 2020 12/01/20 83.33 .00

Total Takacs Jr., Dennis V.: 83.33 .00

Tapler, Jeffrey

Tapler, Jeffrey 12012020 01-415.139 EMC stipend-Dec 2020 12/01/20 250.00 .00

Total Tapler, Jeffrey: 250.00 .00

Times News

Times News I00491576-111120 01-401.341 Ad: EAC Mtg 11/18/20 11/12/20 80.40 .00

Times News I00491779-111120 01-401.341 Ad:ZHB mtg 12/1/20 11/19/20 440.40 .00

Times News I00492045-111820 01-401.341 Ad: Public Notice-2021 Proposed  
Budget Posted

11/19/20 93.20 .00

Total Times News: 614.00 .00

U.S. Postal Service

U.S. Postal Service 11252020 01-401.325 Refill Postage Meter 11/25/20 1,000.00 .00

Total U.S. Postal Service: 1,000.00 .00

UGI Utilities Inc.

UGI Utilities Inc. 11182020 01-409.230 411001979581 11/18/20 455.78 455.78 11/23/20

UGI Utilities Inc. 11182020 01-409.230 411001980555 11/18/20 394.14 394.14 11/23/20

UGI Utilities Inc. 11182020 01-409.230 411001980316 11/18/20 254.06 254.06 11/23/20

UGI Utilities Inc. 11182020 03-411.320 411000866649-ESFC 11/18/20 139.49 139.49 11/23/20

Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 1,243.47 1,243.47

United Site Services

United Site Services 6051907 01-451.315 Franko Park-11/04/20-12/01/2020 11/04/20 171.45 .00

United Site Services 6051908 01-451.315 Laubach Park-11/04/20-12/01/2020 11/04/20 171.45 .00

United Site Services 6051909 01-451.315 Lindberg Park-11/0420-12/01/2020 11/04/20 219.03 .00

Total United Site Services: 561.93 .00

Veritext Mid-Atlantic

Veritext Mid-Atlantic 4671014 01-414.316 ZHB-11/4/2020 11/21/20 761.50 .00
